12/15/05
OWNER’S MANUAL
FOR MAXIMUM EFFECTIVENESS
AND SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS
OWNER’S MANUAL BEFORE USING YOUR
EDGE 491r Recumbent Bike.
491r
Recumbent

at this figure. One of the simplest is: maximum heart
rate (220 - age) x 70%. Thus, the target heart rate for
a 40 year-old would be 126. In this example for this
40 year old to get a cardiovascular effect the
individual would need to keep their heart rate
at or above 126 beats per minute to get a
EDGE 491r PARTS LIST (CH)
EXBC00491 Retail Unit 1
EXBC491-01 M8 x 65mm Carriage Bolt (01) 2
EXBC491-02 Front Foot Tube (02) 1
EXBC491-04 M8 Washer (04) 16
EXBC491-05 M8 Acorn Nut (05) 4
EXBC491-07 End Cap (07) 2
EXBC491-08 Rear Foot Tube (08) 1
EXBC491-09 Support Tube (09) 1
EXBC491-10 Right Rear Cover (10) 1
EXBC491-11 Left Rear Cover (11) 1
EXBC491-12 Right Front Cover (12) 1
EXBC491-13 Left Front Cover (13) 1
EXBC491-14 M4 x 12mm Phillips Screw (14) 8
EXBC491-15 M4 x 16mm Phillips Screw (15) 12
EXBC491-18 Seat Carriage Plug (18) 1
EXBC491-19 Seat Carriage (19) 1
EXBC491-20 Seat Carriage Bushing (19) 2
EXBC491-21 Locking Arm Grip (21) 1
EXBC491-22 Plug (22) 1
EXBC491-23 Carriage Tube (23) 1
EXBC491-24 M8 x 15mm Allen Bolt (24) 8
EXBC491-25 Seat (25) 1
EXBC491-26 Backrest (26) 1
EXBC491-27 M6 x 15mm Phillips Bolt (27) 8
EXBC491-28 M6 Washer (28) 8
EXBC491-29 Rear Handlebar w/Grips (29, 32) 1
EXBC491-30 M8 x 45mm Allen Bolt (30) 2
EXBC491-31 M8 Nylon Nut (31) 5
EXBC491-33 Front Handlebar Plug (33) 2
EXBC491-34 Right Pedal (34) 1
EXBC491-35 Left Pedal (35) 1
EXBC491-37 Extension Wire (37) 1
EXBC491-38 Reed Switch w/Wire (38) 1
EXBC491-39 Computer Tube (39) 1
EXBC491-40 Computer (40) 1
EXBC491-41 Front Handlebar (41) 1
EXBC491-42 M8 x 60mm Allen Bolt (42) 2
EXBC491-43 M5 x 10mm Phillips Screw (43) 4
EXBC491-44 Book Holder (44) 1
EXBC491-45 M5 x 50mm Phillips Screw (45) 10
EXBC491-46 Spring (46) 1
EXBC491-48 M10 Washer (48) 2
EXBC491-49 M10 Acorn Nut (49) 2
EXBC491-53 Mag Brake (53) 1
EXBC491-54 Belt Tension Bracket (54) 1
EXBC491-55 M8 x 20mm Phillips Bolt (55) 1
EXBC491-65 Gear Box w/Wire (65, 66) 1
EXBC491-67 M6 x 40mm Eyebolt (67) 2
EXBC491-68 Adjustment Channel (68) 2
EXBC491-69 M3 x 8mm Phillips Screw (69) 2
EXBC491-70 Front Handlebar Grip (70) 2
EXBC491-71 Pulse Sensor w/Wire (71, 78) 2
EXBC491-72 M6 Hex Nut (Black) (72) 2
EXBC491-73 M6 Hex Nut (73) 2
EXBC491-74 M6 x 65mm Eyebolt (74) 1
EXBC491-76 Short Extension Pulse Wire (76) 1
EXBC491-78 Handlebar Pulse Wire (78) 2
EXBC491-79 M5 x 10mm Phillips Screw (79) 2
EXBC491-80 Pulse Wire (80) 1
EXBC491-81 Long Extension Pulse Wire (81) 1
EXBC491-82 M8 x 55mm Carriage Bolt (82) 2
EXBC491-83 Wire Plug (83) 1
EXBC491-84 M3 x 15mm Phillips Screw (84) 4
EXBC491-86 Right Pedal Strap (86) 1
EXBC491-87 Left Pedal Strap (87) 1
EXBC491-SD Shroud Decals 2
EXBC491-OM Owner’s Manual 1
EXBC491-MC Master Carton 1
EXBC491-HK Hardware Kit 1